Illinois law.

Section 1230.80  Judicial Review

If a court with appropriate jurisdiction denies an individual's request for relief from a firearms prohibitor, either upon direct appeal or upon administrative review of the Director's or the FOID Card Review Board's denial, a new application from the individual will not be accepted until two years have passed since the date relief was denied unless directed to do so by a court with appropriate jurisdiction.

(Source:  Section repealed at 38 Ill. Reg. 2301, effective December 31, 2013; added at 48 Ill. Reg. 2881, effective February 8, 2024)
